

No. 425A21-2

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF)
EDUCATION; et al.,)
Plaintiffs,)

and)

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG)
BOARD OF EDUCATION,)
Plaintiff-Intervenor,)

and)

From Wake County
No. P21-511

RAFAEL PENN, CHARLOTTE-)
MECKLENBURG BRANCH OF THE)
STATE CONFERENCE OF THE)
NAACP *et al.*,)
Plaintiffs-Intervenors,)

v.)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA and)
the STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,)
Defendants-Appellees,)

and)

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG)
BOARD OF EDUCATION,)
Realigned Defendant,)

and)

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official)
capacity as President *Pro Tempore* of)
the North Carolina Senate, and)
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official)
capacity as Speaker of the North)
Carolina House of Representatives,)
Intervenor-Defendants.)

PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS' APPELLEE BRIEF

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. The State’s Duty to Provide the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education	5
II. The Trial Court Finds At-Risk Children Are Being Denied a Sound Basic Education Statewide.....	6
III. <i>Leandro II</i> and Its Broad Remand	7
IV. The Trial Court Uncovers the Full Extent of the Statewide Constitutional Violations and the State’s Remedial Failures	9
V. The State Finally Presents a Qualitative Plan to Remedy the Statewide Constitutional Violation ...	11
VI. Constitutional Necessity of the Comprehensive Remedial Plan	17
VII. The Trial Court’s Enforcement of the Comprehensive Remedial Plan and This Court’s Subsequent Limited Remand	18
VIII. Ongoing Statewide Constitutional Violations	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. The Trial Court Had Authority to Issue the November Order Directing the Transfer of Funds ..	29
A. The Trial Court Has Broad Power to Order the Transfer of Funds to Effectuate the Constitutional Right to a Sound Basic Education	29

B.	The Trial Court’s Order to Transfer the Funds Did Not Violate the Separation of Powers Clause.....	47
II.	On Remand, the Trial Court Correctly Determined the Budget Act Underfunded the Comprehensive Remedial Plan.....	58
A.	The Trial Court Did Consider Certain Federal Funding.....	58
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Funds in the Savings Reserve Are Available	62
III.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review Intervenor-Defendants’ Challenges to the Trial Court’s Orders Prior to the November Order	65
A.	Intervenor-Defendants Appealed Only the November and April Orders.....	66
B.	Intervenor-Defendants Waived Their Appeal of the Previous Orders.....	72
IV.	Even if the Court Considers Intervenor-Defendants’ Untimely Challenges to the Trial Court’s Earlier Orders, Those Claims Fail.....	82
A.	The Trial Court Plainly Had Jurisdiction to Enforce the State’s Proposed Remedy to the Statewide Violations.....	84
B.	The Trial Court Properly Held that the CRP Is a Constitutionally Required Remedy	88
V.	Intervenor-Defendants’ Remaining Defenses Fail...	94
A.	The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply to the <i>State’s</i> CRP Approved by the Court.	94
B.	A Constitutional Remedy, and Attempts to Enforce That Remedy, Are Not Advisory Opinions	97
C.	This Lawsuit has Been Seriously Contested for Decades and the Mere Entry of Consent Orders Following Extensive Liability Findings is Not Reflective of a “Friendly Suit”.....	99
	CONCLUSION.....	102
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	104

APPENDIX

N.C. Const. art. I, § 4.....App. 2
N.C. Const. art. I, § 15.....App. 2
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 1.....App. 3
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2App. 4
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 6App. 4
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 7.....App. 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. 7A-245(a)(4)App. 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2App. 7
N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)(1)App. 8
Tr. 93:11-14, *Hoke County Bd. of Educ*
v. State, No. 95-CVS-1158 (Apr. 13, 2022)....App. 9-10
Legislative Intervenors' Notice
of Intervention (Dec. 8, 2021).....App. 11-15

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 199 N.J. 140, 971 A.2d 989 (2009)	92, 93, 95
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 206 N.J. 332, 20 A.3d 1018 (2011)	95
<i>In re Alamance Cnty. Court Facilities</i> , 329 N.C. 84, 405 S.E.2d 125 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Mech., Inc. v. Bostic</i> , 245 N.C. App. 133, 782 S.E.2d 344 (2016).....	66
<i>Anderson v. Seascope at Holden Plantation, LLC</i> , 232 N.C. App. 1, 753 S.E.2d 691 (2014).....	79, 80
<i>Barfield v. Matos</i> , 215 N.C. App. 24, 714 S.E.2d 812 (2011).....	68
<i>Beard v. N. Carolina State Bar</i> , 320 N.C. 126, 357 S.E.2d 694 (1987)	31
<i>Brooks v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 139 N.C. App. 637, 535 S.E.2d 55 (2000).....	76
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	34–35
<i>Carcaño v. Cooper</i> , No. 1:16CV236, 2019 WL 3302208 (M.D.N.C. July 23, 2019).....	99
<i>Chaparral Supply v. Bell</i> , 76 N.C. App. 119, 331 S.E.2d 735 (1985).....	67
<i>Charles Vernon Floyd, Jr. & Sons, Inc. v. Cape Fear Farm Credit, ACA</i> , 350 N.C. 47, 510 S.E.2d 156 (1999)	76

<i>City of Greensboro v. Wall</i> , 247 N.C. 516, 101 S.E.2d 413 (1958)	99
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018)	94
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 376 N.C. 22, 852 S.E.2d 46 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corum v. Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)	39, 51, 52
<i>Craig ex rel. Craig v. New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 N.C. 334, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009)	38
<i>Deminski v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 377 N.C. 406, 858 S.E.2d 788 (2021)	39
<i>Dogwood Dev. & Mgmt. Co. v. White Oak Transp. Co.</i> , 362 N.C. 191, 657 S.E.2d 361 (2008)	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Easley v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 144 N.C. App. 329, 548 S.E.2d 781 (2001).....	74
<i>Gaunt v. Pittaway</i> , 135 N.C. App. 442, 520 S.E.2d 603 (1999).....	76
<i>Gause v. New Hanover Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 251 N.C. App. 413, 795 S.E.2d 411 (2016).....	66, 67
<i>Griffin v. County School Board</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	35
<i>Gualtieri v. Burleson</i> , 84 N.C. App. 650, 353 S.E.2d 652 (1987), <i>disc. rev. denied</i> , 320 N.C. 168, 358 S.E.2d 50 (1987)	76
<i>Hanesbrands Inc. v. Fowler</i> , 369 N.C. 216, 794 S.E.2d 497 (2016)	79
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 380 N.C. 317, 868 S.E.2d 499 (2022)	37

<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Howes v. Ormond Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 128 N.C. App. 130, 493 S.E.2d 793 (1997).....	99
<i>Jeffreys v. Raleigh Oaks Joint Venture</i> , 115 N.C. App. 377, 444 S.E.2d 252 (1994).....	78
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 672 F. Supp. 400 (W.D. Mo. 1987)	35
<i>Justice v. Mission Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2019 NCBC LEXIS 37 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jun. 5, 2019)	70
<i>Lankford v. Wright</i> , 347 N.C. 115, 489 S.E.2d 604 (1997)	34
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. N.C. Dept. of Justice</i> , 93 N.C. App. 57, 376 S.E.2d 247 (1989).....	38
<i>In re Lynette H.</i> , 323 N.C. 598, 374 S.E.2d 272 (1988)	75
<i>Martin v. N.C. Hous. Corp.</i> , 277 N.C. 29, 175 S.E.2d 665 (1970)	92
<i>Ex Parte McCown</i> , 139 N.C. 95, 51 S.E. 957 (1905).....	31
<i>McKoy v. McKoy</i> , 202 N.C. App. 509, 689 S.E.2d 590 (2010).....	25
<i>Mebane Graded Sch. Dist. v. Alamance Cnty.</i> , 211 N.C. 213, 189 S.E. 873 (1937).....	32, 54, 55
<i>Mobley v. Hill</i> , 80 N.C. App. 79, 341 S.E.2d 46 (1986).....	85
<i>Montoy v. State</i> , 279 Kan. 817, 112 P.3d 923 (2005)	95

<i>Moore v. Knightdale Bd. of Elections,</i> 331 N.C. 1, 413 S.E.2d 541 (1992)	92
<i>Nelson v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,</i> 177 N.C. App. 595, 630 S.E.2d 221 (2006).....	71
<i>New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Stein,</i> 380 N.C. 94, 868 S.E.2d 5 (2022)	26
<i>O’Neill v. S. Nat’l Bank,</i> 40 N.C. App. 227, 252 S.E.2d 231 (1979).....	70
<i>Ochsner v. N.C. Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 268 N.C. App. 391, 835 S.E.2d 491 (2019).....	68, 69
<i>Putman v. Alexander,</i> 194 N.C. App. 578, 670 S.E.2d 610 (2009).....	70
<i>Reg’l Water Auth. v. Sumner Hills Inc.,</i> 353 N.C. 343, 543 S.E.2d 844 (2001)	25
<i>Richmond County Board of Education v.</i> <i>Cowell,</i> 254 N.C. App. 422, 803 S.E.2d 27 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. William N. and Kate B. Reynolds</i> <i>Memorial Park,</i> 281 N.C. 48, 187 S.E.2d 721 (1972)	85
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. Carter,</i> 351 N.C. 27, 519 S.E.2d 308 (1999)	35
<i>Sisk v. Transylvania Cmty. Hosp., Inc.,</i> 364 N.C. 172, 695 S.E.2d 429 (2010)	25
<i>Spallone v. United States,</i> 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	36
<i>State v. Berger,</i> 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016)	39, 44
<i>State v. Biber,</i> 365 N.C. 162, 712 S.E.2d 874 (2011)	25

<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 351 N.C. 401, 527 S.E.2d 307 (2000)	31
<i>State v. Cooke</i> , 306 N.C. 132, 291 S.E.2d 618 (1982)	25
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 305 N.C. 106, 286 S.E.2d 535 (1982)	26
<i>State v. Spence</i> , 237 N.C. App. 367, 764 S.E.2d 670 (2014).....	72, 84
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	36, 37, 40
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	35, 43
<i>Tryon v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 222 N.C. 200, 22 S.E.2d 450 (1942)	96
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999).....	100
<i>Von Ramm v. Von Ramm</i> , 99 N.C. App. 153, 392 S.E.2d 422 (1990).....	66, 67, 68, 69
<i>Westminster Homes, Inc. v. Town of Cary Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 354 N.C. 298, 554 S.E.2d 634 (2001)	26
<i>White v. Worth</i> , 126 N.C. 570, 36 S.E. 132 (1900).....	32, 33
<i>Wise v. Harrington Grove Cmty. Ass'n</i> , 357 N.C. 396, 584 S.E.2d 731 (2003)	96
<i>In re X.G.M.</i> , 243 N.C. App. 209, 779 S.E.2d 192 (2015).....	70
<i>Yorke v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 192 N.C. App. 340, 666 S.E.2d 127 (2008).....	77

*Zloop, Inc. v. Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein,
LLP,*
2018 NCBC LEXIS 40 (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr.
30, 2018) 70

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2 72, 73
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-278 76, 80
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-279.1 75
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, R. 24(b)(2) 74
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-27 78
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-245(a)(4)..... 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-4-2 62, 63
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 180.....*passim*

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 3(c) 76
N.C. R. App. P. 3(d)..... 66
N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)(1) 73, 85

Other Authorities

N.C. CONST. art. I, § 4..... 31, 47
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 15..... 5, 41
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 18..... 39, 41
N.C. CONST. art. IV, § 1 31, 44
N.C. CONST. art. IX, § 2 41, 45, 46
N.C. CONST. art. IX, § 6 41, 45, 46
N.C. CONST. art. IX, § 7 45, 46

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION, 2020-21 PERFORMANCE OF
NORTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ANNUAL
TESTING REPORT (Sept. 1, 2021) (2021) 22–24

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE TESTING RESULTS,
ALL STUDENT AND SUBGROUP PERFORMANCE
2021, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
(Sept. 1, 2021) 22

REPORT TO THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL
ASSEMBLY: AN IMPACT ANALYSIS OF
STUDENT LEARNING DURING THE COVID-19
PANDEMIC, STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION &
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
(preliminary report Mar. 15, 2022) 61

No. 425A21-2
